
580014-2024 Page 1/4

2.1.4.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 580014-2024 - Result

Switzerland – Uninterruptible power supplies – USV-Anlagen Lötschberg-Basistunnel / Sources 
d'alimentation électrique ininterruptible du tunnel de base du Lötschberg.
OJ S 188/2024 26/09/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Supplies

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: BLS Netz AG
Email: beschaffung.bau@bls.ch
Activity of the contracting entity: Railway services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: USV-Anlagen Lötschberg-Basistunnel
Description: USV-Anlagen Lötschberg-Basistunnel
Procedure identifier: 01660e55-4046-43a4-91d5-b972748ad6c9
Previous notice: 57f59437-d7b1-45a8-a9b3-862e833d9609-01
Type of procedure: Open

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 31154000 Uninterruptible power supplies

General information
Additional information: Begründung des Zuschlagentscheides: Das Angebot hat bei der 
Bewertung die höchste Punktzahl erzielt. Es überzeugte mit einer sehr guten Erfüllung der 
qualitativen Kriterien und dem preislich attraktivsten Angebot. Rechtsmittelbelehrung: Gegen 
diese Verfügung kann gemäss Art. 56 Abs. 1 des Bundesgesetzes über das öffentliche 
Beschaffungswesen (BöB) innert 20 Tagen seit Eröffnung schriftlich Beschwerde beim 
Bundesverwaltungsgericht, Postfach, 9023 St. Gallen, erhoben werden. Die Beschwerde ist im 
Doppel einzureichen und hat die Begehren, deren Begründung mit Angabe der Beweismittel 
sowie die Unterschrift der beschwerdeführenden Person oder ihrer Vertretung zu enthalten. 
Eine Kopie der vorliegenden Verfügung und vorhandene Beweismittel sind beizulegen. Die 
Bestimmungen des Verwaltungsverfahrensgesetzes (VwVG) über den Fristenstillstand finden 
gemäss Art. 56 Abs. 2 BöB keine Anwendung. Gestützt auf Art. 52 Abs. 2 BöB kann mit der 
Beschwerde einzig die Feststellung, dass die vorliegende Verfügung Bundesrecht verletzt, 
nicht jedoch deren Aufhebung beantragt werden. Ausländische Anbieterinnen sind zur 
Beschwerde nur zugelassen, soweit der Staat, in dem sie ihren Sitz haben, Gegenrecht 
gewährt. Vorbehalten bleiben in jedem Falle die Kreditgenehmigung und die Zustimmung 
sämtlicher zuständiger Organe. Gemäss Art. 43 BöB ist die BLS berechtigt, das Verfahren 
abzubrechen oder zu wiederholen. Die Anbieter können aus dem Umstand, dass das 
Verfahren abgebrochen wird, keine auf welchen Rechtsmitteln auch immer beruhenden 
Ansprüche, insbesondere auch nicht auf Schadenersatz gegen die BLS ableiten. Nationale 
Referenz-Publikation: Simap vom 24.09.2024, Dok. 1438305
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/25/EU

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/580014-2024
mailto:beschaffung.bau@bls.ch


580014-2024 Page 2/4

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0000
Title: USV-Anlagen Lötschberg-Basistunnel
Description: USV-Anlagen Lötschberg-Basistunnel
Internal identifier: 283584-

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 31154000 Uninterruptible power supplies

, Additional classification (cpv): 31154000 Uninterruptible power supplies 31421000 
, , Lead batteries 31422000 Battery packs 31440000 Batteries

Place of performance
Anywhere

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Angebotspreis

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 50

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: Referenz Projektierung und Installation
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)

Award criterion number: 10
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Projektorganisation

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 15

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: Betriebserfahrung Produkt
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)

Award criterion number: 5
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Störungsdienst und Pikett

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 10

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: Angebotspräsentation
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)



580014-2024 Page 3/4

8.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

Award criterion number: 10

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Bundesverwaltungsgericht
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: BLS Netz AG

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 2 834 639,50 CHF

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0000
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Benning Power Electronics GmbH
Tender: 
Tender identifier: REF TEN-0001/LOT-0000
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 2 834 639,50 CHF
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 1429045
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 20/09/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: BLS Netz AG
Registration number: 763836
Postal address: Genfergasse 11
Town: Bern
Postcode: 3001
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bern/Berne (CH021)
Country: Switzerland
Contact point: Robert Zurfluh
Email: beschaffung.bau@bls.ch
Telephone: +41 58 327 27 27
Internet address: https://www.simap.ch
Roles of this organisation: 

mailto:beschaffung.bau@bls.ch
https://www.simap.ch


580014-2024 Page 4/4

8.1.

8.1.

Buyer
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure

ORG-0002
Official name: Benning Power Electronics GmbH
Size of the economic operator: Micro, small, or medium
Registration number: CHE-108.543.109
Postal address: Industriestrasse 6
Town: Dietlikon
Postcode: 8305
Country subdivision (NUTS): Zürich (CH040)
Country: Switzerland
Email: not.published@for.privacy.reasons
Telephone: 0000 00 000 00 00
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

ORG-0003
Official name: Bundesverwaltungsgericht
Registration number: CHE-415.481.515
Postal address: Postfach
Town: St. Gallen
Postcode: 9023
Country subdivision (NUTS): St. Gallen (CH055)
Country: Switzerland
Email: info@bvger.admin.ch
Telephone: +41 584 652 626
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: a179343c-6995-468a-8180-6e79c1a321f2  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 30
Notice dispatch date: 25/09/2024 12:00:00 (UTC+1)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: German, French
Notice publication number: 580014-2024
OJ S issue number: 188/2024
Publication date: 26/09/2024

mailto:not.published@for.privacy.reasons
mailto:info@bvger.admin.ch

